expected cost per unit time in the case of a joint policy of
regular inspection-based PM and spare ordering; that is to
say, inspections are performed with a constant time interval.
Figure 17(a) corresponds to the situation that two modes of
spare ordering are specialized, but the regular ordering is only
considered in Figure 17(b). It is realized that the irregular
inspection intervals have a better capability of minimizing
the long-run expected cost per unit time than the regular
inspection intervals from 0.9937 < 1.0543 and 1.0688 < 1.1669.
As expected, it can be observed from Figure 17 that the
optimal intervals under regular inspection policy are shorter
than those under irregular inspection policy, that is, 16 < 42
and 15 < 34.

5.5. Sensitivity Analysis. This subsection is contributed to
explore the influence of the change of different parameters
on the decision-making results. Table 7 gives the sensitivity
analyses results, in which the percentage of each parame-
ter’s increase or decrease is +10%, −10%, respectively, while
keeping other parameters unvaried.The last column gives the
percentage of the change of the minimal objective function
after each parameter is adjusted compared to the result
under the original parameters shown in Figure 14, 0.9937.
It is reasonable that the minimal long-run expected cost
per unit time, 𝐶𝐼(𝑡∗, 𝑘∗), increases with the increase of any
cost parameter and decreases as the cost parameter reduces.

16 Complexity

10 12 14 16 18 20 22 24 26 28 30 32 34 36 38 40 42 44 46 48 50
�e inspection interval t (day)

1.0543

0.9937

�
e l

on
g-

ru
n

ex
pe

ct
ed
co
st

pe
r u

ni
t t

im
e (

10
,0

00
Ｓ

ua
n/

da
y)

1.6

1.5

1.4

1.3

1.2

1.1

1

0.9

Irregular inspections, k = 3

Regular inspections, k = 1

(a) Situation in consideration of two modes of spare ordering

10 12 14 16 18 20 22 24 26 28 30 32 34 36 38 40 42 44 46 48 50
�e inspection interval t (day)

1

1.0688

1.1669

�
e l

on
g-

ru
n

ex
pe

ct
ed
co
st

pe
r u

ni
t t

im
e (

10
,0

00
Ｓ

ua
n/

da
y)

1.5

1.6

1.7

1.8

1.4

1.3

1.2

1.1

Irregular inspections, k = 3

Regular inspections, k = 1

(b) Situation with the regular order only

Figure 17: Results from regular and irregular inspections.

It can be concluded from the results in Table 7 that the
greatest influence on 𝐶𝐼(𝑡∗, 𝑘∗) is the average cost due to
failure, 𝑐𝑓; therefore, once there is an obvious change for𝑐𝑓, managers should be concerned with decisions for the
inspection interval 𝑡 and 𝑘. We can observe that the optimal